
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Children's 
Services 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: Wednesday, 13th July, 2005 

Time: 9.30 a.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Paul James, Members' Services Tel: 01432 
260460 Fax: 01432 260286 

e-mail: pjames@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 13TH JULY, 2005 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Children's Services 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
To:                   Councillor 

Councillor 
 

 
B.F. Ashton (Chairman) 
 J.P. Thomas (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillors N.J.J. Davies, G. Lucas, R.M. Manning, 
Mrs. J.E. Pemberton, Mrs. S.J. Robertson, 
D.C. Taylor, Ms. A.M. Toon and W.J. Walling 

  
Church Members J.D. Griffin (Roman Catholic Church) and 

Revd. I. Terry (Church of England) 
  

Parent Governor Members Ms K. Fitch (Primary School Parent Governor 
Member) 

  
Teacher Representatives M. Carter (Special Education Sector Teachers) and 

J.D. Pritchard (Primary sector teachers) 
  
Headteacher Representatives A Marson (Secondary Headteachers) and Miss S. 

Peate (Primary Sector Headteachers) 
  

  
  
 Pages 
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     

 To receive apologies for absence.  

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES     

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a Member of the Committee. 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 
the Agenda. 

 

4. MINUTES   1 - 8  

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the former Education Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 14th March, 2005. 

 

5. CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION ON THE REVIEW OF 
DENOMINATIONAL TRANSPORT   

9 - 38  

 To consider the decision on the Review of Denominational Transport, 
which has been called in by three Members of the Committee. 

 

Supplementary Report   

Report issued after the agenda was published but before the meeting.  





 
                                              
 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing; Children’s Services; Community Services; 
Environment, and Health.  A Strategic Monitoring Committee scrutinises 
corporate matters and co-ordinates the work of these Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making process. 

The principal roles of Scrutiny Committees are to 
 
•  Help in developing Council policy 
 
• Probe, investigate, test the options and ask the difficult questions before 

and after decisions are taken 
 
• Look in more detail at areas of concern which may have been raised by 

the Cabinet itself, by other Councillors or by members of the public 
 
• "call in" decisions  - this is a statutory power which gives Scrutiny 

Committees the right to place a decision on hold pending further 
scrutiny. 

 
• Review performance of the Council 
 
• Conduct Best Value reviews  
 
• Undertake external scrutiny work engaging partners and the public  
 
Formal meetings of the Committees are held in public and information on 
your rights to attend meetings and access to information are set out 
overleaf 
 
 



 
                                              
 

The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 

business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and 
[...]
T COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Education Scrutiny Committee
held at Council Chamber, Brockington, Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Monday, 14th March, 2005 at 10.30 a.m. 

Present: Councillor
Councillor

B.F. Ashton (Chairman) 
 J.P. Thomas (Vice Chairman) 

Councillors N.J.J. Davies, G. Lucas, R. Mills, Mrs. S.J. Robertson, 
J. Stone, D.C. Taylor, Ms. A.M. Toon and W.J. Walling 

Church Members J.D. Griffin (Roman Catholic) and Revd. I. Terry (Church 
of England) 

Teacher
Representatives

M. Carter (Special Teachers), C. Lewandowski 
(Secondary Teachers) and J.D. Pritchard (Primary 
Teachers)

Headteacher
Representatives

Miss S. Peate (Primary Sector Headteachers) 

In attendance: Councillors R.J. Phillips and D.W. Rule MBE (Cabinet Member – 
Children’s Services).

47. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies were received from Ms K. Fitch, and Councillors H. Bramer, R.M. 
Manning, and Mrs J.E. Pemberton. 

Apologies were also received from Mr S. Boka who, due to work commitments had 
tendered his resignation from the Committee.  The Committee Officer (Scrutiny) 
reported that arrangements were underway to find a replacement Secondary Sector 
Parent Governor member.

48. NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

 Councillor G. Lucas substituted for Councillor Mrs J.E. Pemberton, Councillor R. 
Mills substituted for Councillor R.M. Manning and Councillor J. Stone substituted for 
Councillor H. Bramer.

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest.

50. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th December, 2004, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

51. TEACHERS' WORKLOAD AGREEMENT - MONITORING OF PROGRESS  

 The Committee were informed of progress, both locally and nationally, in 
implementing the National School Workforce Remodelling Programme. 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2005 

The Head of School Effectiveness reported that the costs to schools of the 
programme had to be 
[...]
 PPA time, the current 
expectation was that they would be on hand.

• While schools received extra grant payment to help implement the PPA, 
including an increased budget from the Council, this was still thought to be 
insufficient to employ supply cover. 

• While teachers were on PPA time pupils were expected to continue to 
receive quality curriculum teaching.  Concern was expressed that teaching 
assistants may be expected to assume the role of teacher while the teacher 
was on PPA time.  A suggestion was made that graduate teachers could be 
employed to gain experience while covering PPA time. 

• The Committee greatly appreciated the time and effort school staff voluntarily 
put into providing after school clubs and activities. 

• Concern was expressed that some pupils viewed study or activity time as a 
free period and had been seen outside school premises, an issue that should 
be closely monitored by the Truancy Team. 

• It was suggested that, in view of the wide range of issues affected by the 
implementation of the Workload Agreement, a Members’ seminar be 
arranged on the subject. 

• The Committee noted that schools were still developing the PPA and it was 
already evident that some schools were finding some innovative individual 
solutions.

• The Head of School Effectiveness reported that, while the subject raised a 
number of complex issues, training sessions had been held for Headteachers 
and Governors and he was cautiously optimistic that Herefordshire would 
meet the September 2005 implementation target. 

2



EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2005 

RESOLVED: That subject to the concerns raised above the report on the 
Teachers’ Workload Agreement be noted and a Members’ 
seminar on the issue be arranged. 

52. BANDING INTO SECONDARY SCHOOLS AND THE MONITORING 
ARRANGEMENTS

 The Committee considered progress in expanding banded funding, available in 
primary schools since September 2003, into secondary schools and considered 
[...]
ement and 
maintenance safeguards that had been put in place. 

4



EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2005 

In response to a question concerning the computerised accountancy systems 
operated by schools the Committee was informed that schools had a free choice as 
to what systems they used.  Many primary schools used the PFP system, which 
supported the small budget systems.  High schools used the SIMS system, which 
was supported by the Council’s ICT services.  One high school had successfully 
piloted using the Council’s Cedar system and a further pilot would be run with a 
number of primary schools. 

While welcoming the savings on transport (£606,000) the Committee were 
concerned that new school transport routes should not adversely affect parents 
getting their children to school.  The Committee wished to be kept appraised of the 
results of the pilot project into the further co-ordination of education/social services 
transportation requirements. 

On questioning the use of this year’s anticipated £480,000 underspend the 
Committee was informed that it had been allocated to school budgets on a one-off 
basis to support the implementation of Job Evaluation in 2005/6.  A note of concern 
was raised over the degree of support that may be possible in subsequent years. 

The Committee requested that details of next year’s education budget (2005/6) and 
further details of the DFES proposals for the 3 year budgeting for schools be 
presented for consideration. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the 2005/6 education budget and the 
DFES proposals for 3 year budgeting for schools be presented to 
the next meeting for consideration. 

56. PROGRESS OF MAJOR CAPITAL SCHEMES (AND TARGETED CAPITAL 
FUND)

 The Committee considered progress on the education capital programme in the 
current financial year, implications for the service and the recently announced DfES 
allocations for the future. 

The Head of Policy and Resources reported that capital resources allocated for 
education had risen by £1,442,294 to a total of £7,220,425 as indicated in Appendix 
1 to the report.  The total anticipated budget expenditure for 2004/5 would be 
£5,314,628.  Although considerably lower than resources available, £5,134,401 
needed to be spent to avoid any risk of losing resources.  The County Treasurer had 
indicated that remaining funds would be carried forward to 2005/2006.

It was also reported that the DfES had invited bids under the Targeted Capital 
Funding Stream.  The Authority was permitted to make bids to the total value of 
£12m, but could bid for no more than  two projects for community schools and two 
projects in voluntary aided schools.  He reported that schemes for merging 
Hunderton Junior and Infants school; a major re-development of The Minster 
College, Leominster, or the relocation of Barrs Court Special School, Hereford, to the 
Hereford College Campus were being considered for submission.  In the 
redevelopment of The Minster College it is proposed to relocate Westfield Special 
School, Leominster, to that site.  Discussions were to take place with both Diocesan 
Authorities concerning the voluntary aided sector. 

The Committee appreciated that while smaller funding bids for improvements could 
be made e.g. for The Minster College, the authority didn’t want to prejudice any 
potential major funding bid for the total re-development or a new school, which was 
what was really heeded at The Minster. 

5



EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2005 

The Committee noted that the proposed new school at Credenhill was now on hold 
pending the new Unitary Development Plan and that site acquisition problems were 
delaying a project to provide a playing field at Fairfield.

RESOLVED That the report be noted. 

57. YEAR 2004 RESULTS FOR HEREFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS  

 The Committee considered the Summer 2004 final results at Key Stages 1, 2, 3, 4 
and 5 for Herefordshire schools. 

The Head of School E
[...]
p between the Council’s policy towards drugs in schools; schools own 
policies, such as zero tolerance policies, and the practical consequential effect on 
the exclusion of pupils from school for drug related matters. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted and a report on the interrelationship 
between the Council’s policy towards drugs in schools; schools 
own policies and the practical consequential effect on the 
exclusion of pupils for drug related matters, be presented to a 
future meeting. 

60. EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 The Committee were informed of the current position concerning the Education 
Scrutiny Committee work programme. 

The Head of School Effectiveness reported that a review was currently underway 
concerning the remit of the Committee in light of the Children Act 2004 and 
establishment of a Children’s Directorate and Cabinet Member portfolio for 
Children’s Services.  Following the review, and in consultation with the Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman, a draft work programme would be compiled for consideration by 
the Committee. 

In response to a question, the Committee noted that Denominational Transport was 
currently a matter of national debate.  A report would be presented at an appropriate 
time, when the national picture was clearer. 

The Committee suggested that the following issues be considered for scrutiny: 

• A further up-date on pupil numbers and the implication for schools of falling 
numbers on roll. 

• Banded Funding – monitoring progress on its implementation. 

7



EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2005 

• The position of Education Systems Support (ESS) in the wider Council’s 
corporate structure. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the suggested items be considered 
for inclusion in the work programme and recommendation to the 
Strategic Monitoring Committee. 

The meeting ended at 12.47 p.m. CHAIRMAN

8



CHILDREN’S SERIVCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 13TH JULY, 2005 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
 Ms. M Rosenthal, County Secretary & Solicitor on (01432) 260200 

callincoverreport0.doc 

 CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION ON THE REVIEW OF 
DENOMINATIONAL TRANSPORT 

Report By: County Secretary & Solicitor  
 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide. 

Purpose 

1. To consider the decision on the Review of Denominational Transport, which has 
been called in by three Members of the Committee (Mrs S.J. Robertson, 
J. P. Thomas and Ms. A.M Toon). 

Reason For Call-in 

2. In accordance with Standing Order 7.3.1 and the Scrutiny Committee Rules set out at 
Appendix 2 of the Constitution, the decision of Cabinet on 23rd June, 2005, in 
relation to the Review of Denominational Transport has been called in for 
consideration by this Committee. 

3. The stated reason for this call-in is: 

“Establishing the criteria for low income families”. 

4. The draft decision notice (Ref No. 2005 CAB.057) together with the report by the 
Director of Children’s Services are appended to the report. 

5. It is for the Committee to decide whether it wishes to accept the decision of Cabinet 
or to refer the decision back to Cabinet for further consideration and if so what 
recommendations to Cabinet it wishes to make. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None identified. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

9



10



 
      COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  Reference No: 2005.CAB.057 

 

WRITTEN STATEMENT OF A KEY DECISION 
CABINET 

 

ITEM: REVIEW OF DENOMINATIONAL TRANSPORT 

Members Present: Councillors: RJ Phillips (Leader), GV Hyde, PJ Edwards, Mrs JP 
French, JC Mayson, DW Rule MBE, RV Stockton, DB Wilcox, 
RM Wilson, ACR Chappell (ex-officio), Mrs PA Andrews (ex-
officio), RI Matthews (ex-officio). 

Date of Decision: 30th June 2005 

This is a key decision because It is significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in 
Herefordshire in an area comprising one or more wards 

The item was included in the Forward Plan 

Purpose: To receive a report on the outcome of the consultations on the 
future of denominational transport, to advise on policy options, 
and to recommend a policy to adopt in the future. 

Decision: THAT: 

(a) the Council adopts a policy which provides transport 
for pupils occupying genuine denominational places 
on the basis that parents contribute; 

(b) the new policy should be effective from September, 
2006; 

(c) pupils currently benefiting from free transport will 
retain that benefit for the duration of their attendance 
at their current school, i.e. if pupils currently 
benefiting from free transport then change their 
school for whatever reason, that entitlement is to 
cease; 

(d) the Director of Children’s Services be authorised, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member (Children’s 
Services), to introduce a process to ensure fair and 
effective implementation of the new policy especially 
in relation to low income families; and 

(e) the Cabinet Member (Children’s Services) and the 
Director to report back to a future meeting of Cabinet 
to provide an update on progress. 

Reasons for the Decision: The Cabinet Member (Children’s Services) explained that 
following a legal challenge last autumn after the withdrawal of 
school transport from the Ross-on-Wye area, it became 
apparent that the Council was treating families differently in 
relation to denominational transport and that there was potential 
for discrimination.  It was therefore essential to review the policy.  

Cabinet were advised of the legal position that the Council had a 
11



 
      COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  Reference No: 2005.CAB.057 

duty to provide free home/school transport to children who did 
not live within walking distance of their nearest suitable school.  
“Walking distance” is 2 miles for a child under 8 and 3 miles for a 
child over 8.  Apart from this legal duty, the Council has a 
discretion to arrange free or subsidised transport for other 
children, including the child o
[...]
y rely 
on parents’ vehicles.  The public bus services could continue to be used if parents were 
willing to pay the fares, and commercial operators may respond to demand if the 9 
dedicated school bus routes were curtailed. 
 
If free transport were to be withdrawn some increased car usage should be expected.  The 
level of increased car usage would depend on which option was chosen.  In the consultation 
it has been suggested that free transport should be available to all children attending school.  
This does have many attractions, but it is estimated that the cost of running such a service 
would be between £15-20 million per annum, and it would be some time before there was 
capacity in the County in terms of vehicles and drivers to operate such a system. 

 
5. The disruption of pupils education if free transport was abandoned, and parents were 

forced to place their children in their provided school is unacceptable. 
 

The recommendation is that if any change is to be made, it should not apply to students who 
currently benefit from free transport.  This is on the basis that when parents stated a 
preference for a school, they did it in light of information given by the Council in the 
‘Information to Parents Handbook’.  Although pupils, particularly those who have not started 
public examination courses, can and do change schools successfully, it is not a course of 
action that the authority should be forcing upon children. 
 
Linked to this argument is the question of siblings, and, if changes were to be made from 
September 2006, some parents have argued that they would be unable to afford to send 
their younger children to the same school as older brothers and sisters.  In terms of the 
provision of an effective education for siblings, this is not felt to be sufficient reason to make 
special provision for siblings if policies were changed. 
 

6. Any review of transport arrangements should be done in the context of an overall 
review of high school pro
[...]
 on who should and should not have transport, it creates a wider anomaly between those 
attending aided schools and those attending Voluntary Controlled and Community Schools.  
This is less defensible than the current arrangements. 
 
Costs would increase, but more school journeys would likely to be by bus. 
 
 
 

35



 

June/public meeting minutes 

Option 3 
 

As Option 1 except that most parents will make a contribution to cost.   
 
A prerequisite in this option (as in Option 1) is the need to define a denominational place in 
terms of the denominational character of the school.  If this is achieved for all 25 aided schools, 
subsidised transport could be offered.  This would continue support for denominational places 
and denominational schools, and answer the fears concerning increased traffic congestion.  If 
this model were to be adopted, places on buses would be offered at the same rates as under 
the vacant seats policy which currently stand at £100 per term (£35 per term for those in receipt 
of FSM).  There would be increased administration costs in implementing this.  It is difficult to 
estimate the number of parents who would take up this option, but if the majority entitled took up 
this option, this would lead to a net saving of approximately £150K at the end of 5 years.  The 
risk in increased traffic congestion would be minimised.  Contributions would be waived for 
parents who qualify for free school meals or for third and subsequent children in a family.  
 
Note: 
In the event that Options 1, 2 or 3 are adopted it would be necessary to provide similar 
arrangements for genuinely secular parents who do not wish their child to attend a church 
school if that is the nearest school and there is no other suitable school within the statutory 
walking distance. 
 
Option 4 
 
Ceasing to provide free denominational transport for pupils admitted to Year R and Year 
8 in schools in September 2006 onwards. 
 
This does answer the criticism of potenti
[...]
 their provided high school and be 
entitled to free transport. 
 

37



38



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
 George Salmon, head of Policy and Resources on 01432 260802 

REVIEW OF DENOMINATIONAL TRANSPORT 

PROGRAMME AREA: CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION  
FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 13TH JULY 2005 
 

Wards Affected 

County-wide. 

Purpose 

To advise on the eligibility for reduced contributions to denominational transport from 
families on low incomes. 

Background 

1. Cabinet on Thursday 23rd June 2005 resolved that: 

(a) the Council adopts a policy which provides transport for pupils occupying 
denominational places on the basis that parents contribute towards the cost of 
such transport; 

(b) the new policy should be effective from September, 2006;  

(c) pupils currently benefiting from free transport will retain that benefit for the 
duration of their attendance at their current school, i.e. if pupils currently 
benefiting from free transport then change their school for whatever reason, that 
entitlement is to cease;  

(d) the Director of Children’s Services be authorised, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member (Children’s Services), to introduce a process to ensure fair and 
effective implementation of the new policy especially in relation to low income 
families; 

(e) the Cabinet Member (Children’s Services) and the Director report back to a 
future meeting of Cabinet to provide an update on progress. 

2. This decision was called-in, the stated reason being “establishing the criteria for low-
income families”. In order to assist the Committee in its deliberations supplementary 
information below has been prepared by the Director of Children’s Services following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member (Children’s Services) setting out the proposals 
to ensure fair and effective implementation of the new policy especially in relation to 
low income families. 

 Supplementary Information 
3. Concerning the reduced rates for low income families, the Council has a choice of 

using either a set of criteria that it would have to define and administer or a set of 
existing national criteria, which have already been defined and are widely used. 

4. It is strongly recommended by officers in Legal Services, the Benefits team and 
Children’s Services that Herefordshire Council should use existing eligibility criteria 
for State Benefits rather than invent its own.  The Council should use its discretion in 
selecting which of the existing eligibility assessments is most appropriate to this 
particular issue. 



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
 George Salmon, head of Policy and Resources on 01432 260802 

 

5. At present eligibility for free school meals is the one system used across education 
services within Children’s Services.   Administrative systems are in place to assess, 
record and review eligibility for this benefit. 

6. Eligibility for free school meals is based on whether the parent(s) with care of the 
child is in receipt of one of the following: 

(a) Income Support 

(b) Job Seekers Allowance – Income based 

(c) Child Tax Credit, but not entitled to Working Tax Credit and the parents 
annual income (as assessed by the Inland Revenue) does not exceed 
£13,910 

(d) Support under Part VI of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 

(e) The Guaranteed element of State Pension Credit. 

7. Broadly a pupil from any family with an income of less than £13,900 would be 
eligible. 

8. Parental contributions (assuming contributions of £100 per term), could involve a 
family in additional expenditure of £600 before the allowance of free travel for the 3rd 
child applies.  £600 does represent 4.3% of a salary of £14,000. 

9. If this is felt to be too onerous, a more beneficial system for the family could be 
introduced if entitlement to free prescriptions was used where that entitlement is 
based on income (not medical condition).  This applies where family income does not 
exceed £14,900.  £600 is 4% of this level of income. 

10. In either case it is proposed that entitlement would be granted simply by the parent(s) 
providing copies of documents issued by the Department of Work and Pensions, the 
Inland Revenue or an exemption certificate from a GP. 

11. The other issue connected to this is the level of contribution to be paid.  At present 
this stands at £35 per term for those eligible for free school meals using a vacant 
seat.  There are 20 pupils currently entitled to free school meals obtaining free 
denominational transport, who if all charged the £35 would produce an income of 
£2,100.  However, there are significant administration costs in collecting these 
contributions each term, and consideration could be given to waiving the entire fee 
for denominational transport for the parent(s) of children meeting the low income 
eligibility criteria. 

12. The Director of Children’s Services would consult the Revenue and Benefits Team to 
assess any special circumstances that may be present.  Use of nationally 
established criteria as proposed would provide a clear and efficient means of 
justifying need. 




Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Children's Services Scrutiny 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 13th July, 2005 at 
9.30 a.m. 
 
Present: Councillor 

Councillor 
B.F. Ashton (Chairman) 
 J.P. Thomas (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors N.J.J. Davies, G. Lucas, R.M. Manning, 

Mrs. J.E. Pemberton, Mrs. S.J. Robertson, D.C. Taylor, 
Ms. A.M. Toon and W.J. Walling 

 
Church Members J.D. Griffin (Roman Catholic Church) and Revd. I. Terry 

(Church of England) 
  

Teacher 
Representatives 

M. Carter (Special Education Sector Teachers) and C. 
Lewandowski (Secondary School Teachers) 

  
Headteacher 

Representatives 
A Marson (Secondary Headteachers) 

  
In attendance: Councillors Mrs. A.E. Gray, Mrs. J.A. Hyde, T.M. James, 

D.W. Rule MBE (Cabinet Member - Children's Services), D.B. Wilcox 
and R.M. Wilson 

  
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Miss S. Peate. 

 
Apologies were also received from Mrs C. Woolley, the newly appointed Parent 
Governor Member for the Secondary School sector. 

  
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 There were no named substitutes. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 Agenda Item 5 - Councillor R. M. Manning declared a prejudicial interest, however, 

under the terms of the Code of Conduct relating to scrutiny committees he was 
eligible to take part in the meeting.  Mr J. D. Griffin and Rev’d. I Terry both declared 
personal interests in view of their professional role on the Committee. 
 

  
4. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the former Education Scrutiny 

Committee held on 14th March, 2005 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 

  



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 13TH JULY, 2005 
 
5. CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION ON THE REVIEW OF DENOMINATIONAL 

TRANSPORT   
  
 The Committee considered Cabinet’s decision on 23rd June, 2005 on the Review of 

Denominational Transport, which had been called-in by three members of the 
Committee, in accordance with the Scrutiny Committee Rules. 
 
The stated reason for calling in the decision was: “establishing the criteria for low 
income families”. 
 
The Cabinet Member – Children’s Services, outlined the decision of Cabinet.  The 
draft decision notice (Ref No 2005 CAB 057) together with the report to Cabinet by 
the Director of Children’s Services was contained in the agenda. 
 
The Head of Policy and Resources reported that a supplementary report had been 
issued subsequent to the agenda, which set out the proposals to ensure fair and 
effective implementation of the new policy, especially in relation to low income 
families.  He highlighted that the Council had the choice of using either a set of 
criteria that it would have to define and administer or, as recommended, a set of 
existing national criteria, which had already been defined and were widely used.  The 
Council had, however, to use its discretion in selecting which of the existing eligibility 
assessments was the most appropriate to this particular issue.  The application of 
the new policy was clarified to the Committee, which would take account of the 
needs of larger and/or low income families as follows: 
 
• Contributions towards the cost of the first two children attending any 

denominational school from any one family (at the same address), toward 
denominational transport, with any subsequent children having a 
denominational place entitled to free transport, so long as those other 
children remain in receipt of transport under this scheme. 

 
• Contributions being set at 3 levels reflecting the income level and family 

situation. The levels would be:  
a) Full rate - Equivalent to the payments made under the Vacant Seats 

Policy  (The Vacant Seats Policy allows parents to take up spare seats 
on transport provided to those pupils who are outside the statutory 
walking distance). 

b) Free transport for those entitled to free school meals, free prescriptions 
(on income related criteria), and full housing or Council tax benefit; 

c) A 50% contribution would be sought from those not entitled under b) 
above but who would be entitled to housing and or Council tax benefit 
at a level to be determined. 

 
The following are the principal issues or comments arising from the ensuing debate: 
• The Committee agreed that the policy needed to be easily understandable by 

parents; 
• That the policy needed to be easy to administer and enforce; 
• Having considered the pros and cons of various options for a local system of 

entitlement, the Committee agreed that the method of assessing low income 
families should be based on the eligibility criteria for state benefits (i.e. the 
use of Council Tax and Housing Benefits and Free School Meals 
entitlements).  Variations within state benefits criteria would mean that the 
implementation of a three tier banding scheme of entitlement for 
denominational transport would introduce an element of flexibility to the 
Council’s policy. 

• The Committee debated at some length the proposed level of parental 



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 13TH JULY, 2005 
 

contribution (proposed as £100) and whether this should reflect the lower 
levels set by some other rural Councils as indicated in Appendix B to the 
report to Cabinet.  The Committee appreciated that while the issue was the 
establishment of criteria for low income families, it suggested that Cabinet 
give further consideration to the level of contribution aspect of the policy. 

• While Vacant Seats and Denominational Transport were separate policies, 
the Committee appreciated that there needed to be a degree of uniformity in 
relation to the level of parent contribution. 

• While the proposed policy addressed the issues raised by a potential legal 
challenge, concern was expressed that a proper impact assessment had not 
been undertaken.  A minority view was expressed that implementation should 
be deferred for one year pending a full review.  Concern was also expressed 
that by addressing one area of legal challenge the new policy must be 
sufficiently robust in all areas to resist any further legal challenge.  

• The Committee were mindful of the overall consultation undertaken and the 
comments now made by the Diocesan Authorities concerning their need to 
consult with denominational school governors concerning any implementation 
of the new policy.  Having considered the timetable for implementation, 
(inclusion in the ‘Information to Parents’ handbook 2005 to be issued for the 
2006 pupil intake), then provided further discussion was held with the Church 
Authorities to ensure a smooth transition, the Committee supported the 
implementation timetable. 

• Clarification was still awaited from the DfES in relation to how the 
Denominational Transport policy would be affected should other schools of a 
differing philosophy become involved.  It was noted that legislation currently 
going through parliament may address this point. 

• The Cabinet Member (Children’s Services) stated that he would be 
recommending to Cabinet that this policy be reviewed after one year of 
operation. 

• It was suggested that a review of the Denominational Transport Policy be 
included in the Committee’s work programme as an area for further 
monitoring. 

 
Having debated the issue the Committee confirmed its wish to refer the decision 
back to Cabinet with the comments that: the method of assessing low income 
families be based on the eligibility criteria for state benefit; the suggested three 
banded system (full rate, free and 50%) be supported; further consideration be given 
to the level of parent contribution; further discussion be held with the Church 
Authorities over the implementation of the policy and that the policy be reviewed 
after one year of operation. 
 
RESOLVED:  That, based on the comments of this Committee, the decision on 

the Denominational Transport Policy, taken by Cabinet on 19th 
May, 2005, be referred back for further consideration by Cabinet. 

  
The meeting ended at 11.00 a.m. CHAIRMAN
 


